
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr D Brown 
 

Reserve 1: Cllr Dion 
Reserve 2: Cllr Decent 

Cllr R Burton 
 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4739&Ver=4 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler michelle.cutler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk Democratic Services on 01202 
096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
e
rn

.g
o
v
 

a
p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 30 November 2021 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4739&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee when it is considering Licensing Act 2003 
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.  

 

 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence El Murrino 213 Ashley Road 
Poole BH14 9EG 

9 - 32 

 An application has been received for a New Premises Licence for the 

premises known as ‘El Murrino’, 213 Ashley Road, Poole, BH14 9EG. 
  

This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification 
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, 
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings. 
 

2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions. 
 

3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded 
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones 
to silent. 

 
4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.  

 
5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak 

 
6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix 

A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed. 
 

7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented. 
 

8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.  
 

9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in 
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given, 
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the 
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public 
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance. 

 
10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each 

representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions 
through the Chair. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who 
spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 
 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate 
present. 
 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given 
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the 
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

 
General points 
 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest 
or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where 
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live 
and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an 
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the 
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at 
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours 
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

 If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to participate, or be represented 
at the hearing, or has failed to advise whether he intends to participate or not, the hearing may 
proceed in his absence 

 

For other matters in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution which are the responsibility of the 

Licensing Committee, the procedures set out in Appendix 6 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public questions, statements and petitions as amended by Article 16: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements and the provisions in The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 shall apply. 

This includes such matters as making recommendations on relevant policies, approving the level of 

fees charged by the Council, and making decisions on tariffs charged by the Public Carriage Trade.  

The Council’s Constitution can be accessed using the following link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

6

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  

 

 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

 Applicant will make their Application 

 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee 
to go first 

 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go 
first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a Premises Licence El Murrino 213 Ashley 
Road Poole BH14 9EG 

Meeting date  8 December 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  El Murrino Limited have made an application for a premises licence 
to allow the provision of on and off sales of alcohol from 11:00 to 
22:30 Monday to Thursday, 11:00 to 23:00 Friday to Saturday and 
11:00 to 22:00 on Sunday. 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from 7 Other 
Persons on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 
 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make 
a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation. 
 
Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Bobbie Dove – Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Director  Kelly Ansell – Interim Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Parkstone 

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
was made on the 21st October 2021 for the supply of alcohol with a meal, either on 
the premises or for delivery.  A copy of the application, including the plan of the 
premises, is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A location plan is attached at Appendix 2.  The premises were previously a bank. 

Consultation 

3. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the licence application 
lists was emailed to all members on the 28th October 2021.  The applicant confirmed 
that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper.   

4. The application prompted 7 representations from other persons under the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. No Responsible Authority has made a representation. A copy of the 
representations made by ‘other persons’ are attached at Appendix 3.  

5. For clarification, some of the representations referred to a petition that residents had 
submitted to BCP Council and was presented at a Council Meeting on the 14th 
September 2021 when it was resolved it be referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. This report will be presented to Cabinet on the 15 December 2021. 

Options Appraisal 

6. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: - 

 The representation made by one other person. 

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Summary of financial implications 

7. N/A 

10



Summary of legal implications 

8. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach condition to the licence, which 
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court 
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified in 
writing, of the decision.  

Summary of human resources implications 

9. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

10. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

11. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

12. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

13. N/A 

Background papers 

BCP Council – Statement of Licensing Policy 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing

%20Policy.pdf 

Hearing Regulations 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made   

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment
_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_

2003__April_2018_.pdf  

Appendices   

1 – Copy Application and plan 

2 – Location Plan 

3 – Representations 

  

11

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

12



RECEIVED:   21/10/2021
M190679

APPENDIX 1

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



SD 

SD 

HD 

HD 

EL 

CUSTOMER STOOLS 

EL 

EL 

FP 

SD 

S 

FD 

60

SF 

60 

S 

SD 

FP 

HD 

EL 

FD 

60

CP 

CP 

CP 

CP 

SF 

60 

SOUNDER 

SMOKE DETECTOR 

HEAT DETECTOR 

FIRE PANEL 

EMERGENCY LIGHT 

FIRE DOOR 60 MINUTES 

CALL POINT 

SEPARATING FLOOR 

60 MINUTES 

WC WC
WET CHEMICAL 

EXTINGUISHER 

CO2 

FE 

CO2 

FE 

C02 EXTINGUISHER 

FOAM EXTINGUISHER 

El Murrino - 213 Ashley Road, Poole BH14 9EG 

FIRE SAFETY STRATEGY 22/10/2021 
22



iv�ry 
"' 9 

CRY Shop 

' Iceland 

' 
iarionwicle Ashley Rd !u1ldin9 Scc,ety 

,, 9 
Anas Barber 

ardRd 
Edward Rd 

,r 

� 

.., 
"' F od. Parkstone Co-op O 

con�E'lit'!�.-�o., Greqqs 

A • 

' I 
,, 

-i? I!\ 9 Q Y I-lean F-ounda11on Bnt<sh 
& Elecu,cal El 

cp Makl<ah Food StOfes 

Ashley Rd 

Edward Rd 

.. 

Furniture 
Ch1ml)· S."lop 

El 

Ashley Rd 

f!\TrewEyecare I!\
Yt·p(ICIM y 

" 

HIiiman Rd 

q 

PC• Mad, s,mple Ashley Rd 
c,,p1pu�,h iep.il,r xi ,,ce 

'I I!\ � ft Timpson �ocksmn •.s 
Y "" TandSafecngme,rs 

' Nu;dl< Bar 
. . . ,. m a, 

R ad 
Oeliveiv Poole ,. '-. 

Ashley f
fi
o 

,. 

· 

West Post O ic-e 

Carfron Gro11e 

Soutn .African 
Biltong Shop 

9 f 

i � 

Ashley Rd 

GMobil..,-
MQb,. Phcnc--S!Y.lp 

' 

Ashley Rd Ashley Rd 

Bupa 0Pntal Care Poole 

APPENDIX 2

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

24



APPENDIX 3

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



This page is intentionally left blank

32


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence El Murrino 213 Ashley Road Poole BH14 9EG
	Appendix 1 for Application for a New Premises Licence El Murrino 213 Ashley Road Poole BH14 9EG
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 1.pdf

	Pages from Appendix 2.pdf

	Appendix 2 Location Plan
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Location Plan.pdf

	Appendix 3 Representations from Other Persons






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 December 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 
Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton and Cllr J J Butt 

 

Officers in 
attendance: 

  

 
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
 

7. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chairman of the 

Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

8. Apologies  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 
9. Declarations of Interests  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10. Application for a New Premises Licence El Murrino 213 Ashley Road Poole 
BH14 9EG  
 

Attendance: 
  

From BCP Council: 
  

Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer 
Michelle Cutler, Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

  
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 

Hearing, which was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report at Agenda Item 5, a copy of 

which had been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
08 December 2021 

 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made on 21st 

October 2021 for  a new premises licence to allow the provision of on and 
off sales of alcohol from 11:00 to 22:30 Monday to Thursday, 11:00 to 
23:00 Friday to Saturday and 11:00 to 22:00 on Sunday. 

 
The Sub-Committee was advised at the Hearing by Mr Wright, representing 

the Applicant, that the Applicant wished to amend their application and 
remove the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
 

The Licensing Authority had received a representation from 7 other persons 
on the grounds that to grant the application, would undermine the 

prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective , however, 3 
representations were withdrawn as a result of the mediation achieved, 1 of 
which was withdrawn prior to the publication of the Agenda. 

  
The following persons attended the Hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  
Mr Steve Wright, Licensing Consultant, APPL Solutions Ltd, representing 

the Applicant , El Murrino Ltd 
Mrs Catherine El Murr – Owner of El Murrino, representing the Applicant, El 
Murrino Ltd 

Mr El Murr – representing the Applicant, El Murrino Ltd 
  

The Chairman noted that Mrs Jacqueline Roberts, objector to the 
Application, had indicated that she wished to attend the Hearing to make 
representations, however, she was not present. The Clerk confirmed that 

Mrs Roberts had been provided with the information required to join the 
virtual hearing and that her attendance was expected. Numerous efforts 

had been made to contact Mrs Roberts prior to the start of the Hearing, 
without success. 
  

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for the responses received. 

 
With the consent of all parties the Chair adjourned the meeting between 
10:49 hrs and 10:55 hrs so that the Sub-Committee could consider the 

letter dated 20th November 2021, which had been sent from the El Murr 
family to all ‘other persons’ objecting. The letter showed the mediation 

being attempted between the parties in respect of the application, co-
ordinated by Mr Wright, and resulting in 2 other persons withdrawing their 
representations. 

 
Mrs Roberts joined the meeting at 11:19 hrs to put forward her 

representation. Mrs Roberts advised that many of the points of concern 
raised in her representation had been addressed by the Applicant’s offer to 
remove the request of alcohol consumption on the premises. 

 
At 11:30 hrs Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer, was substituted by Nananka 

Randle, Licensing Manager, due to being taken ill. 
 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
08 December 2021 

 
All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 

make its decision. 
  
Before concluding the Hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the 

right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Premises Licence dated 21 
October 2021, for ‘El Murrino’, 213 Ashley Road Poole BH14 9EG, be 
GRANTED for the provision of off sales of alcohol from 11:00hrs to 

22:30hrs Monday to Thursday, 11:00hrs to 23:00hrs Friday and 
Saturday and 11:00hrs to 22:00hrs on Sunday. 

 
This Premises Licence is granted subject to the inclusion of the 

conditions offered by Mr Steve Wright, Licensing Consultant, on 

behalf of the Applicant El Murrino Ltd, during the Hearing, detailed 

below. 

  A bin is to be situated outside of the premises and emptied 

regularly 

 The area outside of the premises to be checked and cleaned 

regularly of rubbish and debris  

 

and subject to all of the conditions offered in the operating schedule 

in part M of the application. 

The Sub-Committee were advised at the Hearing by Mr Wright, 

representing the Applicant, that they wished to amend their 
application and remove the supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises. 

 
Reasons for Decision 

 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the Hearing and contained in the report at 

Agenda Item 5 and in particular the written representations made by ‘other 
persons’ and the verbal submissions made at the Hearing by Tania Jardim, 

Licensing Officer, BCP Council, Mr Steve Wright, Licensing Consultant, 
representing the Applicant, Mrs Catherine El Murr and Mr El Murr, the 
Applicants regarding El Murrino Ltd and Mrs Jacqueline Roberts ‘other 

person’. The Sub-Committee also considered the written representations of 
5 ‘other persons’ objecting to the Application on the grounds that to grant 

the application would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the letter dated 20th November 2021 which 
had been sent from the El Murr family to all ‘other persons’ objecting, which 

showed the mediation being attempted between the parties in respect of 
this application, co-ordinated by Mr Wright. The Sub-Committee noted that 
3 representations were withdrawn as a result of the mediation achieved, 1 

of which was withdrawn prior to the publication of the Agenda. The Sub-



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
08 December 2021 

 
Committee also considered the responses given to all of the questions 

asked at the Hearing by members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
While the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in each 

of the representations, regarding the potential increase in anti-social 
behaviour and litter along the Ashley Road, these concerns appeared to be 

based on a fear of what may happen in the future should the licence be 
granted and did not provide any substantial evidence of public nuisance 
arising from the premises that could be considered when determining the 

application. The Sub-Committee was mindful of the spirit of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 

Court 2008. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that many of the points of concern raised by Mrs 

Jacqueline Roberts had been addressed by the Applicant’s offer to remove 
the request of alcohol consumption on the premises. The concern 

expressed by Mrs Roberts regarding the premises causing a disturbance in 
the early hours of the morning, namely at 01:30 hrs and 04:30 hrs by 
people outside smoking, was explained by the Applicant as it being the 

occupants of the flat above the premises and their use of a shared entrance 
way. The premises closed at 23:00 hrs and therefore the persons causing a 
nuisance after this time could not be attributed to the premises. 

 
The Sub-Committee did not consider that there were sufficient reasons to 

justify a refusal of the application. This premise is situated on a busy main 

road in an urban area and the concerns raised by Mrs Roberts were 

generally about the behaviour and noise of the general public in the street 

near to her home and after leaving other licensed premises, which is 

outside of the control of these premises.  

The Sub-Committee was encouraged by the Applicants desire to engage 

and work with the local community to minimise any noise nuisance within its 

control and by the experience already gained by the Applicants running 

successful businesses in Bournemouth. Although more difficult to control, 

the amount of alcohol that may be delivered with food orders (as any order 

is made on a third-party platform such as Just Eat and Deliveroo) the Sub-

Committee was reassured by the high price point of any alcohol that may 

be delivered, and the Applicant stating that customers would be contacted if 

large volumes of alcohol were being ordered with smaller orders of food, 

that they would be advised that such volumes would not be delivered. They 

were particularly encouraged by the Applicant’s foresight to amend their 

application and remove the supply of alcohol on the premises because of 

concerns from local residents. 

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that if the premises operate in accordance 
with both the conditions offered in the operating schedule of the application 
and as described at the Hearing, that the premises should not undermine 

the licensing objectives.  It was noted that a review of the premises licence 
could be applied for at any time by a Responsible Authority or any ‘other 

person’ should there be any issues associated with the premises in the 

future that undermine the licensing objectives. 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
08 December 2021 

 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the application have the right to Appeal to the Magistrates 

Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 

  
 
  

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


